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Breed Classification     Number Percent
Number with age at 



time of death
Median Age 



(years) IQR (years) Range (years)
Abyssinian 34 1.09 32 7.14 3.43 - 11.05 0.17 - 20.12
American Shorthair 7 0.23 7 12.44 6.02 - 17.76 4.46 - 18.07
Balinese 3 0.1 2 9.64 8.47 - 10.81 8.47 - 10.81
Bengal 13 0.42 13 1.2 0.77 - 5.03 0.12 - 16.22
Birman 9 0.29 6 4.07 0.76 - 6.84 0.76 - 13.66
Bombay 1 0.03 1 3.24 N/A N/A
Burmese 30 0.97 30 6.83 1.14 - 11.97 0.01 - 18.96
Chartreux 3 0.1 3 0.69 0.37 - 2.08 0.37 - 2.08
Cornish Rex 1 0.03 1 0.79 N/A N/A
Cymric 1 0.03 1 6.8 N/A N/A
Himalayan 52 1.67 49 8.23 4.81 - 11.68 0.19 - 17.36
Japanese Bobtail 1 0.03 1 0.69 N/A N/A
Maine Coon 53 1.71 52 9.61 4.6 - 13.63 0.34 - 17.29
Manx 28 0.9 27 8.99 4.63 - 13.47 0.54 - 16.77
Mixed breed 2,618 84.23 2501 9.27 4.43 - 13.01 0.01 - 21.85
Norwegian Forest 4 0.13 4 11.24 9.53 - 12.08 8.59 - 12.16
Ocicat 1 0.03 1 0.59 N/A N/A
Persian 67 2.16 66 6.61 1.5 - 10.32 0.14 - 18.94
Ragdoll 11 0.35 11 6.92 2.47 - 11.64 0.53 - 12.90
Savannah 1 0.03 1 4.07 N/A N/A
Scottish Fold 8 0.26 8 3.23 0.52 - 11.09 0.33 - 12.82
Siamese 132 4.25 128 9.13 4.38 - 13.34 0.06 - 20.66
Siberian 1 0.03 1 0.58 N/A N/A
Somali 1 0.03 1 16.69 N/A N/A
Sphynx 1 0.03 1 0.37 N/A N/A
Tonkinese 7 0.23 7 11.05 2.38 - 14.35 1.22 - 16.41
Turkish Angora 4 0.13 4 0.7 0.12 - 5.57 0.12 - 9.85
Unclassified 16 0.51 15 5.88 0.64 - 13.55 0.43 - 17.04










Breed Classification      Number Percent

Number with age at 

time of death

Median Age 

(years) IQR (years) Range (years)

Abyssinian 34 1.09 32 7.143.43 - 11.05 0.17 - 20.12

American Shorthair 7 0.23 7 12.446.02 - 17.76 4.46 - 18.07

Balinese 3 0.1 2 9.648.47 - 10.81 8.47 - 10.81

Bengal 13 0.42 13 1.20.77 - 5.03 0.12 - 16.22

Birman 9 0.29 6 4.070.76 - 6.84 0.76 - 13.66

Bombay 1 0.03 1 3.24N/A N/A

Burmese 30 0.97 30 6.831.14 - 11.97 0.01 - 18.96

Chartreux 3 0.1 3 0.690.37 - 2.08 0.37 - 2.08

Cornish Rex 1 0.03 1 0.79N/A N/A

Cymric 1 0.03 1 6.8N/A N/A

Himalayan 52 1.67 49 8.234.81 - 11.68 0.19 - 17.36

Japanese Bobtail 1 0.03 1 0.69N/A N/A

Maine Coon 53 1.71 52 9.614.6 - 13.63 0.34 - 17.29

Manx 28 0.9 27 8.994.63 - 13.47 0.54 - 16.77

Mixed breed 2,618 84.23 2501 9.274.43 - 13.01 0.01 - 21.85

Norwegian Forest 4 0.13 4 11.249.53 - 12.08 8.59 - 12.16

Ocicat 1 0.03 1 0.59N/A N/A

Persian 67 2.16 66 6.611.5 - 10.32 0.14 - 18.94

Ragdoll 11 0.35 11 6.922.47 - 11.64 0.53 - 12.90

Savannah 1 0.03 1 4.07N/A N/A

Scottish Fold 8 0.26 8 3.230.52 - 11.09 0.33 - 12.82

Siamese 132 4.25 128 9.134.38 - 13.34 0.06 - 20.66

Siberian 1 0.03 1 0.58N/A N/A

Somali 1 0.03 1 16.69N/A N/A

Sphynx 1 0.03 1 0.37N/A N/A

Tonkinese 7 0.23 7 11.052.38 - 14.35 1.22 - 16.41

Turkish Angora 4 0.13 4 0.70.12 - 5.57 0.12 - 9.85

Unclassified 16 0.51 15 5.880.64 - 13.55 0.43 - 17.04
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Cause of Death

		Cause of Death		Number		Percent		Cummulative Percent

		Amyloidosis		12		0.39		0.39

		Anemia - Undetermined Cause		26		0.84		1.22

		Anesthesia Related		9		0.29		1.51

		Behavioral		3		0.1		1.61

		Billiary Disease - Other		16		0.51		2.12

		Bone Marrow Disease - Other		5		0.16		2.28

		Bone Marrow Disease Undetermined		4		0.13		2.41

		Bronchitis		10		0.32		2.73

		Cardiac Disease		161		5.18		7.92

		Chylothorax		26		0.84		8.75

		Congenital		44		1.42		10.17

		Cutaneous/Subcutaneous - Other		10		0.32		10.49

		Diabetes Mellitus		42		1.35		11.84

		Drug Reaction		11		0.35		12.19

		FIP		209		6.72		18.92

		Foreign body		22		0.71		19.63

		Gastrointestinal Disease - Lower		6		0.19		19.82

		Gastronintestinal Disease Upper		65		2.09		21.91

		Hemmorhage - Unknown Cause		19		0.61		22.52

		Hepatic Lipodosis		62		1.99		24.52

		Hyperthyroidism		12		0.39		24.9

		Infection - Bacterial		36		1.16		26.06

		Infection - Fungal		28		0.9		26.96

		Infection - Unknown		5		0.16		27.12

		Infectious - Bacterial		38		1.22		28.35

		Infectious - Parasitic		11		0.35		28.7

		Infectious - Viral		34		1.09		29.79

		LUTD		26		0.84		30.63

		Meningitis/Meningioenecphalitis/Encephalitis		39		1.25		31.89

		Muscular - Other		11		0.35		32.24

		Neoplasia		1,110		35.71		67.95

		Neurologic - Spinal Cord Disease		16		0.51		68.47

		Neurologic Disease - Other		3		0.1		68.56

		Neurologic Disease - Unknown		107		3.44		72.01

		Non-neoplastic Liver Disease		26		0.84		72.84

		Nutritional		1		0.03		72.88

		Ophthalmic Disease		2		0.06		72.94

		Osteoarthritis		1		0.03		72.97

		Pancreatitis		35		1.13		74.1

		Peritonitis		24		0.77		74.87

		Pneumonia		55		1.77		76.64

		Pyometra		3		0.1		76.74

		Pyothorax		23		0.74		77.48

		Renal Failure		336		10.81		88.29

		Respiratory - Undetermined		10		0.32		88.61

		Respiratory Lower - Other		19		0.61		89.22

		Respiratory Upper - Other		9		0.29		89.51

		Stomatitis		9		0.29		89.8

		Surgical complication		9		0.29		90.09

		Thrombus		100		3.22		93.31

		Toxicity		13		0.42		93.73

		Trauma		120		3.86		97.59

		Undetermined		54		1.74		99.32

		Ureteral obstruction		15		0.48		99.81

		Vascular		6		0.19		100

		Total		3,108		100





Table XX

		Organ system cause of death

		Organ System		Number		Percent		Number with Age		Median Age (Years)		IQR (Years)		Range (Years)

		Cardiovascular		299		9.62		280		8.41		4.31 - 12.02		0.04 - 21.13

		Dermatologic		76		2.45		73		10.39		6.26 -  13.55		 .51 - 18.41

		Endocrine		173		5.57		165		12.65		9.67 - 15.01		1.02 - 21.85

		Gastrointestinal		312		10.04		298		10.51		7.03 - 13.66		0.08 - 21.24												p25       p75       min       max

		Genital		22		0.71		21		9.55		4.96 - 12.45		0.24 - 19.87

		Hematopoetic		105		3.38		104		7.04		2.52 - 11.07		0.22 - 19.90

		Hepatic		158		5.08		151		8.52		5.48 - 11.72		0.02 - 21.44

		Musculoskeletal		119		3.83		114		8.69		4.79 - 12.11		0.01 - 19.39

		Neurological		330		10.62		324		8.24		3.66 - 12.66		0.06 - 20.66

		Ophthalmologic		6		0.19		6		11.45		9.32 - 16.17		0.26 - 18.07

		Respiratory		355		11.42		343		9.87		5.71 - 13.13		0.01 -21.12

		Systemic		675		21.72		643		6.25		1.38 - 11.53		0.05 - 20.44

		Undetermined		45		1.45		41		7.28		1.20 - 12.27		0.01 - 21.75

		Urological		433		13.93		411		9.56		5.34 - 13.61		0.11 - 21.75

				3108				2974		9.07		4.20 - 12.92		0.01 - 21.85

		Pathophysiologic cause of death

		Pathophysiology		Number		Percent		Number with Age		Median Age (Years)		IQR (Years)		Range (Years)

		Anatomic/congential		85		2.73		80		3.750685		0.79 - 7.63		0.01 - 21.24

		Degenerative		372		11.97		350		10.48082		6.71 - 14.01		0.25 - 21.75

		Infectious		542		17.44		522		3.454795		0.79 - 8.64		0.01 - 19.85

		Inflammatory		206		6.63		200		8.682192		4.25 - 12.13		0.12 - 17.61

		Ischemic		122		3.93		117		7.934247		4.44 - 11.68		0.12 - 21.13

		Metabolic		130		4.18		125		9.621918		6.58 - 13.21		0.36 - 21.45

		Neoplastic		1,113		35.81		1069		11.4274		8.60 - 14.02		0.22 - 21.85

		Nutritional		2		0.06		2		2.487671		0.53 - 4.44		0.53 - 4.44

		Toxic		69		2.22		66		5.010959		1.95 - 8.01		0.51 - 16.58

		Traumatic		145		4.67		130		3.352055		1.03 -9.04		0.11 - 18.07

		Undetermined		322		10.36		313		7.345205		3.23 -11.64		0.01 - 20.69

										Total				9.067123		4.20274		12.91781		0.0054795		21.84932		2974





Sex

		organ system age by sex

		F														FS														M														MC

		Organ_1		p50		p25		p75		min		max		N		Organ_1		p50		p25		p75		min		max		N		Organ_1		p50		p25		p75		min		max		N		Organ_1		p50		p25		p75		min		max		N

		Cardiovascular		0.4		0.1205479		0.7863014		0.0410959		2.876712		9		Cardiovascular		9.589041		5.087671		12.60822		0.3643835		18.93973		90		Cardiovascular		3.720548		0.7917808		8.021917		0.2356164		15.18082		15		Cardiovascular		8.452055		4.956164		12.12877		0.5068493		21.13151		166

		Dermatologic		7.426027		2.765753		11.74931		0.5178082		13.66027		4		Dermatologic		11.92603		8.408219		13.67397		0.509589		18.40822		35		Dermatologic		1.10137		0.6684932		1.534247		0.6684932		1.534247		2		Dermatologic		10.04247		5.679452		12.6726		2.627397		17.76164		32

		Endocrine		14.02466		1.021918		21.14795		1.021918		21.14795		3		Endocrine		13.04658		9.320548		15.17808		2.134247		21.84932		66		Endocrine		9.465754		9.408219		14.50685		9.408219		14.50685		3		Endocrine		12.34795		9.909589		15.01096		3.153425		19.85753		93

		Gastrointestinal		2.772603		0.2328767		9.772603		0.0849315		17.71233		9		Gastrointestinal		10.85479		8.019178		13.98082		0.6630137		21.24384		139		Gastrointestinal		1.210959		0.2054795		2.904109		0.1287671		15.86575		15		Gastrointestinal		10.65205		7.638356		13.7589		0.5479452		19.84657		135

		Genital		1.609589		1.046575		2.079452		0.2438356		10.35616		6		Genital		12.15342		9.547945		13.57808		4.958904		19.86575		13		Genital		6		6		6		6		6		1		Genital		9.353425		9.353425		9.353425		9.353425		9.353425		1

		Hematopoetic		5.931507		1.265753		12.53973		0.4520548		15.03014		6		Hematopoetic		7.282192		3.050685		11.11233		0.2219178		19.90411		32		Hematopoetic		1.638356		0.8246576		8.361644		0.4493151		14.99452		9		Hematopoetic		7.463014		3.50411		11.08219		0.6246575		18.03836		57

		Hepatic		4.130137		1.349315		6.269863		0.0164384		11.01096		8		Hepatic		8.557534		6.019178		12.07945		0.879452		21.44384		74		Hepatic		5.484931		1.961644		13.30411		0.3616439		14.44384		5		Hepatic		8.826027		6.846575		11.58493		0.5068493		17.62466		64

		Musculoskeletal		0.2945205		0.1671233		0.6356164		0.0164384		5.20274		6		Musculoskeletal		10.11507		7.561644		13.72055		0.5150685		19.39452		38		Musculoskeletal		0.5342466		0.4136986		2.934247		0.0054795		8.69589		9		Musculoskeletal		8.468493		6.60274		12.11507		0.7369863		17.72877		61

		Neurological		1.106849		0.5315068		2.687671		0.0630137		16.13425		23		Neurological		9.178082		4.372603		13.49041		0.3424658		20.49315		127		Neurological		0.9068493		0.4328767		1.958904		0.2657534		8.90137		15		Neurological		9.035617		5.4		12.84931		0.1808219		20.66301		159

		Ophthalmologic		0.2630137		0.2630137		0.2630137		0.2630137		0.2630137		1		Ophthalmologic		11.44521		10.22603		13.96712		9.320548		16.17534		4		Respiratory		0.7506849		0.1369863		2.238356		0.0136986		8.136987		17		Ophthalmologic		18.07123		18.07123		18.07123		18.07123		18.07123		1

		Respiratory		2.40274		0.6164383		5.353425		0.0986301		13.33425		14		Respiratory		10.32329		7.320548		13.40822		0.4082192		20.11507		161		Systemic		0.6931507		0.4493151		1.950685		0.1068493		19.05479		83		Respiratory		10.31233		6.339726		13.33151		0.3369863		17.63288		151

		Systemic		0.6931507		0.479452		2.769863		0.0493151		16.23836		49		Systemic		9.30411		3.964384		13.01096		0.2767123		19.7452		225		Undetermined		0.1219178		0.1178082		0.1780822		0.0931507		15.29863		6		Systemic		7.250685		2.572603		11.94521		0.2739726		20.44384		286

		Undetermined		0.1178082		0.1150685		0.2493151		0.0054795		1.2		5		Undetermined		10.24384		7.093151		13.04384		4.531507		17.46849		18		Urological		0.9178082		0.2438356		5.741096		0.109589		13.84384		12		Undetermined		10.19452		6.473973		12.27671		4.019178		19.69863		11

		Urological		2.59726		0.7452055		12.39726		0.2164384		17.33151		19		Urological		11.57808		6.526027		15.16164		0.7068493		21.75068		173																Urological		8.736986		5.876712		12.6274		0.2410959		21.19178		207

																														Total		0.7931507		0.3835616		3.080822		0.0054795		19.05479		192

		Total		1.052055		0.4520548		4.731507		0.0054795		21.14795		162		Total		10.27945		6.273973		13.59726		0.2219178		21.84932		1195																Total		9.547945		5.29863		12.83014		0.1808219		21.19178		1424





age by  organ system

		All Cats

		Organ System		Number of Animals		Median		IQR		p75		Range		max

		Cardiovascular		280		8.412329		4.30548		12.01918		0.0410959		21.13151

		Dermatologic		73		10.3863		6.257534		13.54795		0.509589		18.40822

		Endocrine		165		12.64657		9.673972		15.01096		1.021918		21.84932

		Gastrointestinal		298		10.51233		7.030137		13.65753		0.0849315		21.24384

		Genital		21		9.547945		4.958904		12.44932		0.2438356		19.86575

		Hematopoetic		104		7.041096		2.515068		11.07123		0.2219178		19.90411

		Hepatic		151		8.517808		5.484931		11.71781		0.0164384		21.44384

		Musculoskeletal		114		8.690411		4.786301		12.11507		0.0054795		19.39452

		Neurological		324		8.236986		3.657534		12.65753		0.0630137		20.66301

		Ophthalmologic		6		11.44521		9.320548		16.17534		0.2630137		18.07123

		Respiratory		343		9.873973		5.706849		13.12603		0.0136986		20.11507

		Systemic		643		6.246575		1.378082		11.52603		0.0493151		20.44384

		Undetermined		41		7.284932		1.2		12.27397		0.0054795		19.69863

		Urological		411		9.558904		5.342466		13.61096		0.109589		21.75068

		Total		2974		9.067123		4.20274		12.91781		0.0054795		21.84932

		Cats >1

		Organ_1		N		Median		IQR		Range		min		max

		Cardiovascular		264		8.727397		5.006849		12.14931		1.005479		21.13151

		Dermatologic		69		10.44384		7.769863		13.61096		1.534247		18.40822

		Endocrine		165		12.64657		9.673972		15.01096		1.021918		21.84932

		Gastrointestinal		277		10.85479		7.958904		13.83014		1.106849		21.24384

		Genital		20		9.931507		5.479452		12.73836		1.046575		19.86575

		Hematopoetic		91		8.394521		3.99726		11.21918		1.046575		19.90411

		Hepatic		146		8.665753		6.021918		11.80822		1.350685		21.44384

		Musculoskeletal		101		9.068493		6.80274		12.50411		1.082192		19.39452

		Neurological		290		9.072603		5.158904		13.02192		1.00274		20.66301

		Ophthalmologic		5		11.7589		11.13151		16.17534		9.320548		18.07123

		Respiratory		317		10.32329		6.767123		13.33151		1.106849		20.11507

		Systemic		508		8.752055		3.99589		12.38767		1.005479		20.44384

		Undetermined		31		10.19452		6.473973		13.04384		1.2		19.69863

		Urological		388		10.01918		6.136986		13.83288		1.016438		21.75068





Age by pathophysiology

		All  cats

		Pathophysiology		N		Median		IQR (years)		Range(years)		min		max

		Anatomic/congent		80		3.750685		0.7917808		7.630137		0.0054795		21.24384

		Degenerative		350		10.48082		6.709589		14.01918		0.2493151		21.75068

		Infectious		522		3.454795		0.7945206		8.638356		0.0136986		19.84657

		Inflammatory		200		8.682192		4.252055		12.13151		0.1150685		17.60548

		Ischemic		117		7.934247		4.438356		11.67945		0.1232877		21.13151

		Metabolic		125		9.621918		6.575343		13.2137		0.3616439		21.44384

		Neoplastic		1069		11.4274		8.59726		14.02466		0.2219178		21.84932

		Nutritional		2		2.487671		0.5342466		4.441096		0.5342466		4.441096

		Toxic		66		5.010959		1.953425		8.010959		0.5068493		16.57808

		Traumatic		130		3.352055		1.030137		9.038356		0.1068493		18.07123

		Undetermined		313		7.345205		3.230137		11.6411		0.0054795		20.68767

		Cats > 1 year

		Pathophys_1		N		Median		IQR (years)		Range(years)		min		max

		Anatomic/congent		58		5.173973		3.071233		9.630137		1.005479		21.24384

		Degenerative		344		10.64658		6.806849		14.05068		1.156164		21.75068

		Infectious		362		6.263014		3.041096		10.64384		1.005479		19.84657

		Inflammatory		186		9.165753		5.027397		12.31233		1.523288		17.60548

		Ischemic		112		8.179452		4.920548		11.94658		1.106849		21.13151

		Metabolic		122		9.863013		6.676713		13.22192		1.128767		21.44384

		Neoplastic		1054		11.57534		8.758904		14.04384		1.013699		21.84932

		Nutritional		1		4.441096		4.441096		4.441096		4.441096		4.441096

		Toxic		58		5.724658		2.687671		10.03288		1.00274		16.57808

		Traumatic		99		5.60274		2.164384		10.03836		1.016438		18.07123

		Undetermined		276		8.00411		4.553425		12.04247		1.016438		20.68767
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Died Euth





Age by breed

		TICABreed				p50		p25		p75		min		max		N

		Abyssinian		1		7.136986		3.432877		11.04521		0.169863		20.11507		32

		American Shortha		2		12.43562		6.019178		17.76164		4.460274		18.07123		7								Source		SS		df       MS		Number of obs   =		2,974

		Balinese		3		9.642466		8.471232		10.8137		8.471232		10.8137		2														F(27, 2946)     =		2.49

		Bengal		4		1.2		0.769863		5.030137		0.1205479		16.22192		13								Model		1840.94107		27  68.1830027		Prob > F        =		0

		Birman		5		4.072603		0.7643836		6.838356		0.7643836		13.66301		6								Residual		80830.3088		2,946  27.4373078		R-squared       =		0.0223

		Bombay		6		3.238356		3.238356		3.238356		3.238356		3.238356		1														Adj R-squared   =		0.0133

		Burmese		7		6.831507		1.142466		11.96986		0.0054795		18.9589		30								Total		82671.2499		2,973  27.8073494		Root MSE        =		5.2381

		Chartreux		8		0.690411		0.3726027		2.084932		0.3726027		2.084932		3

		Cornish Rex		9		0.7917808		0.7917808		0.7917808		0.7917808		0.7917808		1

		Cymric		10		6.80274		6.80274		6.80274		6.80274		6.80274		1								age		Coef.		Std. Err.      t		P>t     [95% Conf.		Interval]

		Himalayan		11		8.232877		4.808219		11.67671		0.1863014		17.36438		49

		Japanese Bobtail		12		0.6931507		0.6931507		0.6931507		0.6931507		0.6931507		1								_ITICABreed_1		-1.114383		.9318725    -1.20		0.232    -2.941571		0.7128038

		Maine Coon		13		9.608219		4.59726		13.63425		0.3424658		17.29315		52								_ITICABreed_2		3.220866		1.982571     1.62		0.104    -.6664978		7.10823

		Manx		14		8.986301		4.627397		13.46575		0.539726		16.76712		27								_ITICABreed_3		0.7799657		3.705351     0.21		0.833    -6.485373		8.045305

		Mixed breed		15		9.265754		4.427397		13.01096		0.0054795		21.84932		2501								_ITICABreed_4		-4.322352		1.456548    -2.97		0.003    -7.178308		-1.466397

		Norwegian Forest		16		11.2411		9.530137		12.08356		8.589041		12.15616		4								_ITICABreed_5		-3.833276		2.140994    -1.79		0.073    -8.031272		0.3647195

		Ocicat		17		0.5917808		0.5917808		0.5917808		0.5917808		0.5917808		1								_ITICABreed_6		-5.624144		5.23911    -1.07		0.283    -15.89683		4.648544

		Persian		18		6.609589		1.49589		10.31507		0.1369863		18.93973		66								_ITICABreed_7		-1.642591		.9620538    -1.71		0.088    -3.528957		0.2437744

		Ragdoll		19		6.920548		2.465753		11.6411		0.5287671		12.90411		11								_ITICABreed_8		-7.813185		3.026011    -2.58		0.010    -13.74649		-1.879875

		Savannah		20		4.065753		4.065753		4.065753		4.065753		4.065753		1								_ITICABreed_9		-8.070719		5.23911    -1.54		0.124    -18.34341		2.201969

		Scottish Fold		21		3.227397		0.5164384		11.09315		0.3260274		12.81644		8								_ITICABreed_10		-2.05976		5.23911    -0.39		0.694    -12.33245		8.212928

		Siamese		22		9.130137		4.378082		13.33836		0.0630137		20.66301		128								_ITICABreed_11		-0.7118709		.7555896    -0.94		0.346    -2.193408		0.7696661

		Siberian		23		0.5753425		0.5753425		0.5753425		0.5753425		0.5753425		1								_ITICABreed_12		-8.169349		5.23911    -1.56		0.119    -18.44204		2.103339

		Somali		24		16.69041		16.69041		16.69041		16.69041		16.69041		1								_ITICABreed_13		0.3645812		.7339013     0.50		0.619     -1.07443		1.803592

		Sphynx		25		0.3726027		0.3726027		0.3726027		0.3726027		0.3726027		1								_ITICABreed_14		-0.1312974		1.013493    -0.13		0.897    -2.118523		1.855928

		Tonkinese		26		11.04658		2.375342		14.35343		1.224658		16.40548		7								_ITICABreed_16		1.944349		2.621125     0.74		0.458    -3.195074		7.083772

		Turkish Angora		27		0.7027397		0.1178082		5.571233		0.1178082		9.854795		4								_ITICABreed_17		-8.270719		5.23911    -1.58		0.115    -18.54341		2.001969

		Unclassified		28		5.876712		0.6356164		13.54795		0.4328767		17.0411		15								_ITICABreed_18		-2.294796		.6532131    -3.51		0.000    -3.575596		-1.013995

																								_ITICABreed_19		-2.114804		1.582805    -1.34		0.182    -5.218319		0.9887118

		Total				9.067123		4.20274		12.91781		0.0054795		21.84932		2974								_ITICABreed_20		-4.796746		5.23911    -0.92		0.360    -15.06943		5.475942

																								_ITICABreed_21		-3.510445		1.854895    -1.89		0.059    -7.147466		0.1265758

																								_ITICABreed_22		0.0736302		.4746836     0.16		0.877    -.8571149		1.004375

																								_ITICABreed_23		-8.287157		5.23911    -1.58		0.114    -18.55985		1.985531

																								_ITICABreed_24		7.827911		5.23911     1.49		0.135    -2.444778		18.1006

																								_ITICABreed_25		-8.489897		5.23911    -1.62		0.105    -18.76259		1.782791

																								_ITICABreed_26		0.2803572		1.982571     0.14		0.888    -3.607007		4.167721

																								_ITICABreed_27		-6.017979		2.621125    -2.30		0.022     -11.1574		-0.8785568

																								_ITICABreed_28		-1.916199		1.356512    -1.41		0.158    -4.576006		0.7436086

																								_cons		8.8625		.1047403    84.61		0.000     8.657128		9.067872





Supplemental Table 1

		Breed info - 6_7_2021		TICA - source of breeds

		Breed Classification     		Number		Percent		Number with age at time of death		Median Age (years)		IQR (years)		Range (years)

		Abyssinian		34		1.09		32		7.14		3.43 - 11.05		0.17 - 20.12

		American Shorthair		7		0.23		7		12.44		6.02 - 17.76		4.46 - 18.07

		Balinese		3		0.1		2		9.64		8.47 - 10.81		8.47 - 10.81

		Bengal		13		0.42		13		1.2		0.77 - 5.03		0.12 - 16.22

		Birman		9		0.29		6		4.07		0.76 - 6.84		0.76 - 13.66

		Bombay		1		0.03		1		3.24		N/A		N/A

		Burmese		30		0.97		30		6.83		1.14 - 11.97		0.01 - 18.96

		Chartreux		3		0.1		3		0.69		0.37 - 2.08		0.37 - 2.08

		Cornish Rex		1		0.03		1		0.79		N/A		N/A

		Cymric		1		0.03		1		6.8		N/A		N/A

		Himalayan		52		1.67		49		8.23		4.81 - 11.68		0.19 - 17.36

		Japanese Bobtail		1		0.03		1		0.69		N/A		N/A

		Maine Coon		53		1.71		52		9.61		4.6 - 13.63		0.34 - 17.29

		Manx		28		0.9		27		8.99		4.63 - 13.47		0.54 - 16.77

		Mixed breed		2,618		84.23		2501		9.27		4.43 - 13.01		0.01 - 21.85

		Norwegian Forest		4		0.13		4		11.24		9.53 - 12.08		8.59 - 12.16

		Ocicat		1		0.03		1		0.59		N/A		N/A

		Persian		67		2.16		66		6.61		1.5 - 10.32		0.14 - 18.94

		Ragdoll		11		0.35		11		6.92		2.47 - 11.64		0.53 - 12.90

		Savannah		1		0.03		1		4.07		N/A		N/A

		Scottish Fold		8		0.26		8		3.23		0.52 - 11.09		0.33 - 12.82

		Siamese		132		4.25		128		9.13		4.38 - 13.34		0.06 - 20.66

		Siberian		1		0.03		1		0.58		N/A		N/A

		Somali		1		0.03		1		16.69		N/A		N/A

		Sphynx		1		0.03		1		0.37		N/A		N/A

		Tonkinese		7		0.23		7		11.05		2.38 - 14.35		1.22 - 16.41

		Turkish Angora		4		0.13		4		0.7		0.12 - 5.57		0.12 - 9.85

		Unclassified		16		0.51		15		5.88		0.64 - 13.55		0.43 - 17.04

		 Total 		3,108





Age

		tabstat age,		statistics(		count mean		sd median		min max )

		variable		N		mean		sd		p50		min		max

		age		2974		8.706036		5.273267		9.067123		0.0054795		21.84932





image1.emf





          Pearson chi2(1) =   4.0941   Pr = 0.043




     Total       1,218         78       1,296 
                                             
         1         653         51         704 
         0         565         27         592 
                                             
  Outdoors           0          1       Total
              positive, 3unknown
              FeLV 0 negative, 1
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          Pearson chi2(1) =   1.0980   Pr = 0.295




     Total       1,071         62       1,133 
                                             
         1         566         37         603 
         0         505         25         530 
                                             
  Outdoors           0          1       Total
                      FIV




. tabulate Outdoors fiv if fiv  !=3, chi2
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      Total        3,108      100.00
                                                
          3        1,482       47.68      100.00
          1          110        3.54       52.32
          0        1,516       48.78       48.78
                                                
   3unknown        Freq.     Percent        Cum.
  positive,  
negative, 1  
     FeLV 0  




. tabulate felv0negative1positive3unknown
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      Total        3,108      100.00
                                                
          3        1,706       54.89      100.00
          1           84        2.70       45.11
          0        1,318       42.41       42.41
                                                
        FIV        Freq.     Percent        Cum.




. tabulate fiv
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                                  Total        3,108      100.00
                                                                            
                                   EUTH        2,596       83.53      100.00
                                   DIED          512       16.47       16.47
                                                                            
                                 Status        Freq.     Percent        Cum.




. tabulate status

















